

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

JERIAH SCOTT BUDDER,  
Defendant – Appellant.

No. 22-7027  
(D.C. No. 6:21-CR-00099-DCJ)  
Honorable David C. Joseph  
(E.D. Okla.)

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted,

*s/James Castle*

James Castle, CO Bar #14026  
CASTLE & CASTLE, P.C.  
1544 Race Street  
Denver, CO 80206  
(303) 675-0500  
[jcastlelaw@gmail.com](mailto:jcastlelaw@gmail.com)

*s/André Bélanger*

Andre Belanger, LA Bar #26797  
MANASSEH, GILL, KNIPE &  
BELANGER, P.L.C.  
8075 Jefferson Highway  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
(225) 383-9703  
[andre@manassehandgill.com](mailto:andre@manassehandgill.com)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

In-person oral argument has been scheduled for May 18, 2023, at 9:00a.m.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Government does not refute that retroactive application of <i>McGirt</i> violates Budder’s constitutional rights.....	3
A. The jury was deliberate in acquitting Budder of murder.....	3
B. The district court acted properly within its discretion in giving the special interrogatory. ....	4
C. This case must be decided on the facts, law, and jury verdicts that were actually presented at trial, not on some hypothetical state court proceeding. ...	5
D. Budder did not have fair notice that the federal law of self-defense applied.	7
II. The Government barely addresses Budder’s claim that his sentence violates the Eighth Amendment. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE, SERVICE, AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	10
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	1
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Pearson</i> , 769 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	12

*Lopez v. McCotter*, 875 F.2d 273 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 9

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020) ..... passim

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*, No. PC-2018-1057 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 25, 2019)  
(unpublished) ..... 9

*Miller’s Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Wichita Flour Mills Co.*, 257 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1958) ... 5

*Murphy v. Royal*, 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 9, 10

*Smith v. Scott*, 223 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*United States v. Barrett*, 797 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*United States v. Budder*, 601 F.Supp.3d 1105 (E.D. Okla. 2022)..... 1, 2, 5

*United States v. Patterson*, No. 21-7053, 2022 WL 17685602 (10th Cir. Dec. 15,  
2022) ..... 9

*United States v. Toledo*, 739 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 7

**Statutes**

21 Okla. Stat. § 733 ..... 5, 12

**Rules**

10th Cir. R. 32.1 ..... 9

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 ..... 9
